

W 0 0 A .

~~FILED~~ 077
FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 17 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY RAY ROBINS, :
Petitioner, :
v. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Respondent. :
_____ :

CASE NO. 78,876

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ABEL GOMEZ
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
FLORIDA BAR #832545

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
I. SINCE ROBINS COULD ONLY HAVE VICARIOUSLY POSSESSED A FIREARM, THE RECLASSIFICATION PROVISION IN SECTION 775.087(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS INAPPLICABLE.	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE ARMED ROBBERY COUNT, SINCE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT ROBINS WAS GUILTY AS A PRINCIPAL.	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	17
<u>C.C.P. v. State,</u> 479 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	16
<u>Earnest v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1977)	12
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>Horton v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	17
<u>Nagi v. State,</u> 556 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	10
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 470 U.S. 1088, 105 S.Ct. 1885, 85 L.Ed 2d 152 (1985)	17
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>Postell v. State,</u> 383 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	12
<u>Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender,</u> 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>Robins v. State,</u> 587 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	5,10,14
<u>Saffor v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990), <u>rev. denied,</u> 570 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>Savoie v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	14
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	17

<u>CASES (continued)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Rodriguez,</u> 582 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	10
<u>Statten v. State,</u> 519 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>Willingham v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), <u>rev. denied</u> , 548 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1989)	6,10,11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes	11
Section 775.087, Florida Statutes	4, <u>passim</u>
Section 777.011, Florida Statutes	5,10
Section 787.01(2), Florida Statutes	9
 <u>COURT RULES</u>	
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.988(i)	9
